sary approached, civilian groups, companies, and local governments across
the empire planned celebratory events. Kashihara Jingū, as the shrine con-
structed upon that site, was the focus of many of these celebrations. The
national government formed the Kigen 2600-nen Shukuten Junbi Iinkai紀元
二千六百年祝典準備委員会 (2600thAnniversary Celebration Bureau) in 1935,
whose fundraising was supplemented in 1937 by the semi-governmental Kigen
2600-nen Hōshuku-kai紀元二千六百年奉祝会 (Association to Celebrate the
2600th Anniversary). The 2600th Anniversary Celebration Bureau sponsored
another expansion of Kashihara Jingū, largely funded by private donations
collected by Association to Celebrate the 2600th Anniversary. New inner and